23 December 2021  3-5 years 3.70 279,999

28 February 2022  3-5 years 3.75 641,036

11.   RESTATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The 2023 Annual Report and Accounts included a restated Statement of Financial Position for the year to 31

December 2022 relating to a prior year adjustment concerning the offsetting of deferred tax assets and liabilities

(see note 35 of the 2023 Annual Report and Accounts). The 30 June 2023 comparative Statement of Financial

Position has therefore also been restated within these interims, as below. In addition, the treatment of a

receivable associated with a sublease has been restated below, such that it aligns with the treatment within the

2023 Annual Report and Accounts.

Page 21

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS (continued)
For the period ended 30 June 2024

   As Reported
as at

30 June 2023
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

 As at
30 June 2023

Restated
£’000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill   55,578  -  55,578
Intangible assets   32,248  -  32,248
Property Plant and equipment   33,840  -  33,840
Investment in associates   105  -  105
Net investment – sublease   675  (675)  -
Deferred tax   6,337  (4,234)  2,103

   128,783  (4,909)  123,874

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories   42,349  -  42,349
Trade and other receivables   36,647  785  37,432
Net investment – sublease   110  (110)  -
Tax receivable   1,719  -  1,719
Cash and cash equivalents   25,862  -  25,862

   106,687  675  107,362

Assets held for sale   832  -  832

TOTAL ASSETS   236,302  (4,234)  232,068

EQUITY
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called up share capital   1,017  -  1,017
Share premium   89,508  -  89,508
Foreign currency translation reserve   5,461  -  5,461
Share option reserve   3,153  -  3,153
Merger reserve   5,340  -  5,340
Retained earnings   1,698  -  1,698

TOTAL EQUITY   106,177  -  106,177

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities – borrowings

   Interest bearing loans and borrowings   51,525  -  51,525
Deferred consideration   652  -  652
Deferred tax   8,203  (4,234)  3,969

   60,380  (4,234)  56,146

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   38,921  -  38,921
Right of return liability   11,862  -  11,862
Financial liabilities – borrowings

   Interest bearing loans and borrowings   13,140  -  13,140
 Invoice discounting   2,089  -  2,089
Deferred and contingent consideration   1,333  -  1,333
Tax payable   2,400  -  2,400

   69,745  -  69,745

TOTAL LIABILITIES   130,125  -  125,891

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   236,302  (4,234)  232,068

Page 22

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS (continued)
For the period ended 30 June 2024

12.   POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Since the end of the interim period on 30 June 2024 there were no material events that the directors consider
material to the users of these interim statements.